

**Nos. 23-1953, 23-2241**

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals**  
**FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

---

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

*Petitioner / Cross-Respondent*

v.

STARBUCKS CORPORATION,  
DBA Starbucks Coffee Company,

*Cross-Petitioner / Respondent*

---

On Application for Enforcement and Cross-Petition for Review  
of an Order of the National Labor Relations Board

---

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, COALITION FOR A  
DEMOCRATIC WORKPLACE, NATIONAL FEDERATION OF  
INDEPENDENT BUSINESS SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL  
CENTER, INC., AND NATIONAL RETAIL FEDERATION  
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF STARBUCKS**

---

STEPHANIE A. MALONEY  
JORDAN L. VON BOKERN  
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER  
1615 H Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20062  
(202) 463-5337

*Counsel for the Chamber of  
Commerce of the United States of  
America*

PHILIP A. MISCIMARRA  
MICHAEL E. KENNEALLY  
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP  
1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 739-3000

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. Congress placed explicit limits on the Board’s authority to award damages under the NLRA, which the Supreme Court has reaffirmed. ....	6
A. In originally enacting the NLRA in 1935, Congress chose not to grant the Board authority to award compensatory damages. ....	6
B. The 1947 NLRA amendments confirm Congress’s understanding that backpay is the only form of monetary relief the Board may award.....	16
C. A comparison of the NLRA with other statutes confirms that compensatory damages are not available.....	18
II. The compensatory damages awarded here are indistinguishable in substance from consequential damages and beyond the Board’s authority.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	30
COMBINED CERTIFICATES OF COMPLIANCE.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	32

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935).....	10
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Alcoa Steamship Co. v. Fed. Maritime Comm’n</i> , 348 F.2d 756 (D.C. Cir. 1965).....	19
<i>Amalgamated Util. Workers v. Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y.</i> , 309 U.S. 261 (1940).....	8, 14
<i>Colgate-Palmolive-Peet Co. v. NLRB</i> , 338 U.S. 355 (1949).....	9
<i>Comm’r v. Schleier</i> , 515 U.S. 323 (1995).....	21
<i>Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y. v. NLRB</i> , 305 U.S. 197 (1938).....	16, 28
<i>Crossett Lumber Co.</i> , 8 NLRB 440 (1938) .....	15, 24
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932).....	9
<i>Deena Artware, Inc.</i> , 112 NLRB 371 (1955) .....	24
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. &amp; Const. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	28
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	23

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. NLRB</i> , 441 U.S. 488 (1979).....	26
<i>Jarkesy v. SEC</i> , 34 F.4th 446 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	28
<i>King Soopers, Inc.</i> , 364 NLRB 1153 (2016) .....	24
<i>Maalouf v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , No. 02-cv-4770, 2004 WL 2008848 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 8, 2004) .....	26
<i>Marland v. Safeway, Inc.</i> , 65 F. App'x 442 (4th Cir. 2003).....	26
<i>Nat'l Licorice Co. v. NLRB</i> , 309 U.S. 350 (1940).....	5, 8
<i>NLRB v. J. H. Rutter-Rex Mfg. Co.</i> , 396 U.S. 258 (1969).....	14
<i>Phelps Dodge Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 313 U.S. 177 (1941).....	15, 24
<i>Republic Steel Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 311 U.S. 7 (1940).....	4, 15, 16, 28
<i>Robinson v. Se. Pa. Transp. Auth.</i> , 982 F.2d 892 (3d Cir. 1993) .....	20
<i>Rosas v. U.S. Small Bus. Admin.</i> , 964 F.2d 351 (5th Cir. 1992).....	26
<i>Soc. Sec. Bd. v. Nierotko</i> , 327 U.S. 358 (1946).....	16

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Starbucks Corp.</i> , 372 NLRB No. 50 (Feb. 13, 2023) .....	23, 24
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011).....	9
<i>Thryv, Inc.</i> , 372 NLRB No. 22 (Dec. 13, 2022) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>UAW v. Russell</i> , 356 U.S. 634 (1958).....	5, 14
<i>Unbelievable, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 118 F.3d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	18
<i>United Constr. Workers v. Laburnum Constr. Corp.</i> , 347 U.S. 656 (1954).....	7
<i>United States v. Burke</i> , 504 U.S. 229 (1992).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Va. Elec. &amp; Power Co. v. NLRB</i> , 319 U.S. 533 (1943).....	15
 <b>Statutes</b>	
29 U.S.C. § 160(a).....	14
29 U.S.C. § 160(c) .....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 2617(a)(1)(A)(i)(II) .....	22
42 U.S.C. § 1981a .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 1981a(a)(1).....	22
42 U.S.C. § 1981a(b)(3).....	22

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(g)(1).....	20
42 U.S.C. § 3613(c)(1).....	21
Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967 .....	21
Civil Rights Act of 1964.....	<i>passim</i>
Civil Rights Act of 1991.....	22
Fair Housing Act of 1968 .....	21
Family and Medical Leave Act of 1993.....	21
Labor Management Relations Act of 1947 .....	16, 17
National Industrial Recovery Act .....	10
National Labor Relations Act .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. CONST. amend. VII.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. art. III.....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
93 CONG. REC. 7501 (June 20, 1947).....	17
93 CONG. REC. 7504 (June 20, 1947).....	17
93 CONG. REC. 7692 (June 23, 1947) .....	18
93 CONG. REC. A3233 (June 21, 1947) .....	17
FED. R. APP. P. 29(a)(2).....	1
H.R. 20, 118th Cong. (2023).....	23

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
H.R. 842, 117th Cong. (2021) .....	23
H.R. 2474, 116th Cong. (2019) .....	23
H.R. REP. NO. 74-969 (1935).....	11
H.R. REP. NO. 74-972 (1935).....	11
H.R. REP. NO. 74-1147 (1935).....	8, 11
H.R. REP. NO. 80-245 (1947).....	17
<i>National Labor Relations Board: Hearing on S. 1958 Before the S. Comm. on Education and Labor, 74th Cong. (1935)</i> .....	13, 14
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD, LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE LABOR-MANAGEMENT RELATIONS ACT, 1947 (1948) .....	17, 18
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD, LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS ACT, 1935 (1949) .....	<i>passim</i>
Richard L. Trumka Protecting the Right to Organize Act of 2023.....	22
S. 1958, 74th Cong. (1935) .....	12
S. 2926, 73d Cong. (1934).....	12
S. 2926, 73d Cong. (as reported by S. Comm. on Education and Labor, May 10, 1934) .....	12
S. REP. NO. 73-1184 (1934).....	10
S. REP. NO. 74-573 (1935).....	10
STAFF OF S. COMM. ON EDUC. & LABOR, COMPARISON OF S. 2926 (73D CONG.) AND S. 1958 (74TH CONG.) SEN. COMM. PRINT 34 (Comm. Print 1935).....	13



**TABLE OF CITATIONS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>To Create A National Labor Board: Hearing on S. 2926 Before the S. Comm. on Education and Labor, 73d Cong. (1934).....</i>	12
